G9110 DOCUMENTATION 003307
COORDINATE SYSTEM
The first surveys for the Vangorda Plateau were completed in the 1950's to
provide survey control for exploration activities in the areas of the Vangorda
and Swim Lake mineral deposits. The Vangorda coordinate system was
oriented N-S, E-W with units being measured in feet.
In 1966 Sutcliffe and Co. Ltd surveyed an exploration base line on Grurn
running approximately northwest-southeast relative to the original Vangorda

in the assay database, the non-ore types were lumped as a single unit when
determining the dominant rock type. Horizon codes were not utilized for
the ore rock type codes.
COMPOSITES (geological intervals)
PC-XPLOR database B was used to calculate equal length composites for
geological intervals based on the plan, cross, and long geological
interpretation. For each drill hole the "to" intervals for the different ore
lithologies to be composited were specified based on the cross section
geological interpretation. Only those intervals containing assays were
defined for compositing. Internal waste intervals which were not separated
out in the geological interpretation were also not differentiated in the
compositing interval. These waste intervals were included with 0.0 grade
assays for all elements. Rock type codes assigned to the compositing
intervals included the full horizon coding described for the ore types (see
Table 5).
A small BASIC program (COMP.BAS) was written to further subdivide
these geological intervals into equal length composite intervals. The equal
length intervals were calculated from the start of the geological interval.
The final composite interval using this algorithm consisted of an partial
length less than the selected composite length. The resulting calculated
composites were length weighted.
GRADE INTERPOLATION (bench)
11
Models for SG , Pb, Zn, Ag, and Au were interpolated using exactly the
same parameters as defined for the G9009 geological interpretation. The
Pb+Zn model was calculated by adding the interpolated values for Pb and
Zn for each block. The different models were interpolated in four passes.
Table 8 contains the pertinent search parameters for each of the passes.
Table 8. Interpolation parameters for G9110
Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass3 Pass 4
North search 50 m 75 m 75 m 75 m
East search 50 m 50 m 50 m 50 m
Elev search 11 m 11 m 20 m 50 m
Tilt -11 -11 -11 -11
Weighting inverse inverse inverse
distance distance distance
Power 1 1 1
Minimum# 2 2 2
Maximum# 10 10 10
Loose rock matching was used during the interpolation. All massive
sulphides (rock codes 4 ,  5 , 6 , 7, 18) were considered equivalent , and all
quartzites with disseminated sulphides were considered equivalent (rock
codes 2 , 3, 1 2). Rock type 15 was equated with all ore types during
interpolation.
mverse
distance
1
2
1 0
After the interpolation was completed the specific gravity model was edited
using program RKDENS (Pigage 198 7) to put in the missing SG values.
All waste phyllite blocks were assigned an SG of 2. 7. All overburden
blocks were assigned an SG value of 2.2. The uninterpolated ore blocks
were assigned the average SG values (sg assays reduced by 2 %) of the
interpolated blocks for each ore type ( 2 =3.06 , 3 =3.29 , 4= 4.00, 5 = 4.00 ,
7 =3.89 , 12 =3.1 7 ,  15 = 3.65 , 18 = 3.96).
GRADE INTERPOLATION (geological)
Models for SG, Pb, Zn , Ag, and Au were interpolated using the same
parameters as used in the bench composite interpolation. Pb + Zn grades
were calculated by adding the interpolated grades for Pb and Zn. The
12 - --
0 0 - - - , • • •
' . .  , .....
-· · (